

No. 98-97

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

ELOISE ANDERSON, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

BRENDA ROE AND ANNA DOE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS IN PART AND
RESPONDENTS IN PART**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

EDWARD C. DUMONT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
KATHLEEN MORIARTY MUELLER
PETER J. SMITH
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Congress authorized individual States to impose some temporary benefit limitations based on changes in state residency when it comprehensively reformed the Nation’s welfare laws in 1996	11
II. The particular benefit restriction imposed by California must be examined to determine whether it is substantially related to the national governmental purposes that underlie Congress’s general authorization of such limitations in the context of the TANF program	18
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 12
<i>Attorney General v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	18, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	26
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	21
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	22-23
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Green v. Anderson:</i>	
811 F. Supp. 516 (E.D. Cal. 1993)	4, 5
26 F.3d 95 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S.	
612 (1985)	19, 21
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250	
(1974)	4, 21, 28
<i>Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 282 (1849)	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797	
(1985)	24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	4, 8, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	21, 24
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470	
U.S. 274 (1985)	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	21
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	19, 21, 22, 23, 27

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	23
Art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause)	24
Art. IV, § 2, Cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities Clause)	22, 27
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Re- conciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 2110	
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. II 1996)	1, 2
§ 401, 42 U.S.C. 601 (1994)	2
§ 401(a), 42 U.S.C. 601(a) (Supp. II 1996)	2
§ 401(b), 42 U.S.C. 601(b) (Supp. II 1996)	2
§ 402, 42 U.S.C. 602 (Supp. II 1996)	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 402(a), 42 U.S.C. 602(a) (Supp. II 1996)	3-4
§ 402(a)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii), 42 U.S.C. 602(a)(1)(A) (ii)-(iii) (Supp. II 1996)	3
§ 402(a)(1)(B)(i), 42 U.S.C. 602(a)(1)(B)(i) (Supp. II 1996)	3, 6, 12-13
§ 402(a)-(b), 42 U.S.C. 602(a)-(b) (1994)	2
§ 402(b), 42 U.S.C. 602(b) (1994)	4, 12, 25
§ 403(a), 42 U.S.C. 603(a) (1994)	2, 4
§ 403(a), 42 U.S.C. 603(a) (Supp. II 1996)	3, 15
§ 403(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 603(a)(1) (Supp. II 1996)	17
§ 403(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 603(a)(1)(A) (Supp. II 1996)	4
§ 404, 42 U.S.C. 604 (Supp. II 1996)	2
§ 404(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 604(a)(1) (Supp. II 1996)	2
§ 404(c), 42 U.S.C. 604(c) (Supp. II 1996)	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(d), 42 U.S.C. 604(d) (Supp. II 1996)	3
§ 407(a), 42 U.S.C. 607(a) (Supp. II 1996)	3, 15
§ 407(e), 42 U.S.C. 607(e) (Supp. II 1996)	3
§ 407-408, 42 U.S.C. 607-608 (Supp. II 1996)	2
§ 408(a)(7), 42 U.S.C. 608(a)(7) (Supp. II 1996)	3
§ 408(b), 42 U.S.C. 608(b) (Supp. II 1996)	14
§ 408(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. 608(b)(3) (Supp. II 1996)	3
§ 409(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. 609(a)(3) (Supp. II 1996)	3, 15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11450.03 (West Supp. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
305 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-30 (West 1993)	29
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 233.20(a)(2)(iii)	4
Section 233.40(a)	4
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 651, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	12, 13, 15, 16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 725, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	11, 12
Letter from Andrew Fois, Assistant Attorney General for Legislative Affairs, to the Hon. Robert Dole, Majority Leader, United States Senate (Nov. 9, 1995)	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Moffitt, <i>Incentive Effects of the U.S. Welfare System: A Review</i> , 30 J. Econ. Lit. 1 (1992)	20
P. Peterson & M. Rom, <i>Welfare Magnets</i> (Brookings Inst. 1990)	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> (1971)	24
<i>States' Perspective on Welfare Reform: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	13, 16
32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1487 (Aug. 26, 1996)	11
Zubler, <i>The Right to Migrate and Welfare Reform: Time for Shapiro v. Thompson to Take a Hike</i> , 31 Val. U. L. Rev. 893 (1996)	16, 20
